Symmetry 2015, 7, 146-163; doi:10.3390/sym7010146
symmetry
ISSN 2073-8994
Article
The Genetic Architecture of Fluctuating Asymmetry of
Mandible Size and Shape in a Population of Mice:
Another Look

deviate significantly from this expectation.
Symmetry 2015, 7 158
Table 4. Candidate genes and mandible QTLs for the single-locus and epistatic QTLs
affecting FA in mandible size and shape. The positions of all single-locus and epistatic QTLs
affecting mandible FASIZE and FASHAPE are shown as well as candidate genes (heat
shock genes or genes known to affect the mandibles) and mandible size (CENT) and shape
(SH) QTLs [23] that colocalize with their positions.
QTL FA Trait Chr
Position
(Mb)
Candidate Genes and Mandible
QTLs
Position (Mb)
Single-
locus
FASIZE 13 107.2 SH13.2 112.7
FASHAPE 7 115.4 Smg1, Xylt1 118.1, 117.4
FASHAPE 17 91.5 – –
Epistatic
FASIZE 2 50.8 Acvr2a, SH2.1, CENT2.1 48.8, 46.0, 46.0
FASIZE 6 53.5 Hoxa3, SH6-1F 52.2, 54.4
FASIZE 6 137.7 Lrp6, SH6-2M, CENT6.1
134.5, 148.2,
148.2
FASIZE 12 71.9 Hspe1-ps1, Six1, SH12.2 68.1, 73.0, 79.7
FASIZE 13 47.8 Hsp25-ps1, Edn1, Ror2 45.1, 42.3, 53.1
FASIZE 15 38.5 Osr2, SH15.1 35.3, 38.5
FASIZE 17 83.0 SH17.2 80.8
FASIZE 18 44.0 Hspe1-rs1 47.1
Epistatic
FASHAPE 7 30.0 Hspb6 30.6
FASHAPE 9 21.8 – –
FASHAPE 10 115.6 Lgr5, SH10.2 115.5, 121.6
FASHAPE 12 111.9 Hsp90aa1, Jag2 110.7, 112.9
FASHAPE 15 62.9 – –
FASHAPE 18 21.8 – –
Another possibility for general buffering genes are those that code for heat shock proteins, molecular